

apn

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.12645 OF 2025

Anugrah Investment Ltd. & Ors. ...Petitioners

v/s.

The learned Divisional Joint

Registrar Cooperative Societies & Ors. ...Respondents

---

Mr. Sharan Jagtiani, Senior Advocate, a/w Mr. Ankit Lohia,  
Mr. Gaurav Shrivastav, Ms. Sankalpita Mullick and Ms.  
Shweta Nisar, i/by Sonal Doshi & Co. for the Petitioners.

Mr. Suraj Gupte, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 & 2-State.

Mr. Zal Andhyarujina, Senior Advocate, a/w Mr. N.N.  
Bhadrashete, i/by Ms. Priyanka N. Bhadrashete for  
Respondent Nos.3 to 7.

Mr. Darius Khambata, Senior Advocate, a/w Adv. Karl  
Tamboly, Adv. Nirav Shah and Adv. Niharika Singh, i/by Little  
& Co. for Respondent No.8.

Mr. Mayur Khandeparkar, i/by Mr. Arjun Lingalod for  
Respondent Nos.9 to 13.

---

CORAM : Kamal Khata, J.  
DATED : 21<sup>st</sup> July 2025.

P.C.:-

1. Respondent No.8 is directed to file an Affidavit in Reply  
to the Petition.

2. Respondent Nos.3 to 7 is permitted to file a Sur-Rejoinder on or before 28<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.
3. The matter is part-heard.
4. List the matter on 11<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.

(Kamal Khata, J.)